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 In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of the City of
Ludlow, Kentucky as of June 30, 2025 and the respective
changes in financial position for the year then ended, in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

 Unmodified Opinion

 Highest opinion that we give.
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 No Matters Involving Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and Operations were Material Weaknesses or Significant 
Deficiencies in Accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards

 One item of Non-Compliance with KRS statutes, grant 
agreements, loan agreements, etc. to report

o For the fiscal year, the City spent $1,125,684 more than budgeted 
in the general fund and $114,635 more than budgeted in the 
Municipal Road Aid Fund, which are violations of KRS 91A.030.  
This was a non-compliance comment in fiscal years 2022, 2023, 
and 2024 as well.
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Cash Position $2,918,502
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Expended more 
than budgeted in 
these categories

Total Expenditures 
OVER Budget –
General Fund



Contact info:

John R. Chamberlin, CPA, MBA

Partner

Chamberlin Owen & Co., Inc.

Certified Public Accountants

jchamberlin@cnocpa.com

859.431.0700
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